Reconciliation of Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio - Continued

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

29

(C$ in millions)

Three months ended

September 30, 2020

Three months ended

September 30, 2019

Nine months ended

September 30, 2020

Nine months ended

September 30, 2019

Profit (loss) $   25 $   373   $   (471) $   1,267

Finance expense net of finance income 63 56 224 172

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes 19 171 (116) 630

Depreciation and amortization 412 436 1,104 1,204

EBITDA $ 519 $ 1,036 $ 741 $ 3,273

Add (deduct):

Asset impairment - - 647 171

COVID-19 costs 107 - 336 -

Environmental costs 37 35 12 112

Inventory write-downs (reversals) 18 7 111 9

Share-based compensation 25 (27) 18 (2)

Commodity derivative losses (gains) (35) (11) (42) (19)

Debt prepayment option gain - - - (105)

Loss on debt redemption or purchase - - 11 224

Taxes and other (33) 24 (103) 25

Adjusted EBITDA $ 638 $  1,064 $ 1,731 $ 3,688

Reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

30

(C$ in millions) Steelmaking Coal Copper Zinc Energy Corporate Total

Q3 2020

Profit (loss) before taxes as reported $   (113) $   84 $   162 $   (65) $   (24) $   44

Add (deduct):

Depreciation and amortization 183 104 99 26 - 412

Net finance expense (income) 15 34 12 6 (4) 63

EBITDA $ 85 $ 222 $ 273 $   (33) $ (28) $   519

Q3 2019

Profit (loss) before taxes as reported $   390 $   46 $   175 $   (2) $   (65) $   544

Add (deduct):

Depreciation and amortization 203 126 70 37 - 436

Net finance expense (income) 15 36 11 5 (11) 56

EBITDA $ 608 $ 208 $ 256 $   40 $ (76) $   1,036

Reconciliation of EBITDA by Business Unit

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

31

Reconciliation of Gross Profit Before Depreciation and Amortization

(C$ in millions)

Three months ended

September 30, 2020

Three months ended

September 30, 2019

Nine months ended

September 30, 2020

Nine months ended

September 30, 2019

Gross profit $   291 $   787 $   828 $   2,880

Depreciation and amortization 412 436 1,104 1,204

Gross profit before depreciation and amortization $ 703 $   1,223 $ 1,932 $   4,084

Reported as:

Steelmaking coal $   120 $   628 $   761 $  2,456

Copper

Highland Valley Copper 121 107 291 278